City and County of Denver O 37 Bannoce St

Denver, CO 80202

CEOUND
S%
ﬁ’

File #: 24-0229, Version: 1

Legislation Text

Contract Request Template (Contracts; IGAs; Leases)

Date Submitted: 2-26-2024

Requesting Agency: Dept. of Safety
Division:

Subject Matter Expert Name: Emily Lauck
Email Address: Emily.lauck@denvergov.org
Phone Number:

Item Title & Description:

(Do not delete the following instructions)

These appear on the Council meeting agenda. Initially, the requesting agency will enter a 2-3 sentence
description. Upon bill filling, the City Attorney’s Office should enter the title above the description (the title
should be in bold font).

Both the title and description must be entered between the red "title” and “"body” below. Do not at any
time delete the red “title” or "body” markers from this template.

A resolution approving a proposed Agreement between the City and
County of Denver and Struggle of Love Foundation to provide
community-based gang intervention and secondary gang prevention
services citywide.

Approves an expenditure agreement with Struggle of Love Foundation for
$696,000 and an end date of 12-31-2026 to provide community-based gang
intervention and secondary gang prevention services, citywide (SAFTY-
202371930). The last regularly scheduled Council meeting within the 30-day
review period is on 4-1-2024. The Committee approved filing this item at its
meeting on 2-28-2024.

Affected Council District(s) or citywide?
citywide

Contract Control Number:

SAFTY-202370544

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any “"DBA"):
Struggle of Love Foundation

Type and Scope of services to be performed:
The contract for the Struggle of Love Foundation will fund three full-time positions to deliver community-based violence
intervention services (violence interruption) and one full-time position to deliver secondary gang prevention services. Breakdown
of contract funding over a three-year contract - 53% General Fund ($368,470.59) and 47% Federal Grant Fund ($327,529.41).

City and County of Denver Page 1 of 2 Printed on 3/30/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 24-0229, Version: 1

The Community-Based Gang Violence Intervention strategy will be a two-pronged approach, integrating both Gang Violence
Interruption efforts and Individualized Service Provision. Proposed services must include the integration of both components.
Implementation of both components will allow for both proactive and reactive strategies to reduce gang violence in the
community by addressing the service needs of those most likely to be involved in violence and by identifying the causes of and
solutions to conflicts between individuals and groups within the community. A primary focus will be on responding to gang,
group, and gun-involved incidents and confrontations in the target areas. The selected organizations will maintain an ability to
respond to such gang incidents, including but not limited to, shootings, aggravated assaults, homicides, and other violent
incidents, 24 hours, 7 days a week.

Secondary Gang Prevention Services will provide services to high-risk youth and their families. Secondary gang prevention
refers to programs and services that are directed toward youth who have already displayed early signs of problem behavior and
are at high-risk for gang, group, and gun involvement. The Vendor will concentrate their resources on those high-risk and hard-to
-reach youth who are most likely to join local gangs and groups. Secondary gang prevention programs are specifically designed
to recruit and intervene with high-risk youth before gang joining, roughly between the ages of 10 and 16. Successful components
of secondary gang prevention are mentoring, individual risk assessments that guide youth and family case planning, and
connection to appropriate community services and programs.

The goals of the Community-Based Gang Violence Intervention program and Secondary Gang Prevention Services are to reduce
the level of gang, group, and gun violence within Denver communities; change the behavior of those at high-risk to be involved
in gang, group, and gun violence; strengthen and enhance collaborative efforts to reduce violence; and, change the norms and
values of Denver communities regarding gang violence.

Location (if applicable):

WBE/MBE/DBE goals that were applied, if applicable (construction, design, Airport
concession contracts):

N/A

Are WBE/MBE/DBE goals met (if applicable)?

Is the contract new/a renewal/extension or amendment?

new

Was this contractor selected by competitive process or sole source?
Competitive process

For New contracts

Total Contract Amount (A+B)
$696,000

New Ending Date
12/31/2026

City and County of Denver Page 2 of 2 Printed on 3/30/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

